Court related 534,275   ‐   31,039   ‐   (503,236)

  Interest on long‐term debt 135,080   ‐   ‐   ‐   (135,080)

Total primary government 19,804,435$   1,944,155$   4,323,676$   51,248$   (13,485,356)

General revenues

 Taxes

   Property taxes 4,297,495

   Local option taxes 1,549,623

  Sales tax, other taxes and shared revenue 4,177,211

 Investment earnings 9,493

 Miscellaneous  3,561,458

Total general revenues  13,595,280

Change in net position 109,924

Net position, beginning as previously reported 14,787,964

Change in accounting principle (5,353,348)

Net position, beginning as restated 9,434,616

Net position, ending 9,544,540$

Progam Revenues

Jefferson County, Florida
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

See accompanying notes to financial statements
‐ 7 ‐

September 30, 2015

Other Total

General Capital  Fines and  Debt Governmental  Governmental

Fund Transportation Projects Forfeitures Landfill Service Funds Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,158,745$   ‐$   ‐$   466,386$   ‐$   ‐$   39$   3,625,170$

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 318,634   577,155 500,018   ‐   ‐   310,000 301,560   2,007,367

Accounts receivable 239,964   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   239,964

Due from other funds 114,351,633   2,916,657   ‐   49,483,809   24,881,949   4,722,133   12,860,202   209,216,383

Due from agency funds 205,701   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   205,701

Due from other governmental units 865,155   175,416   ‐   50,861   2,567   ‐   22,984   1,116,983

Inventory ‐   95,244   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   95,244

Total assets 119,139,832$   3,764,472$   500,018$   50,001,056$   24,884,516$   5,032,133$   13,184,785$   216,506,812$

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 369,468$   101,159$   ‐$   26$   35,710$   ‐$   243$   506,606$

Interest payable ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   36,908   ‐   36,908

Due to other funds 112,830,854   3,314,859   579,621   50,714,874   24,571,317   5,171,616   12,033,242   209,216,383

Due to other governmental units 70,274   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   70,274

Due to other agency 9,073   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   9,073

Deferred revenue 172,663   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,611   ‐   4,922   179,196

Total liabilities 113,452,332   3,416,018   579,621   50,714,900   24,608,638   5,208,524   12,038,407   210,018,440

Fund balances

Nonspendable ‐   95,244   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   95,244

Restricted  318,634   253,210   ‐   ‐   275,878   ‐   1,449,078   2,296,800

Unassigned 5,368,866   ‐   (79,603)   (713,844)   ‐   (176,391)   (302,700)   4,096,328

Total fund balances 5,687,500   348,454   (79,603)   (713,844)   275,878   (176,391)   1,146,378   6,488,372

Total liabilities and fund balances 119,139,832$   3,764,472$   500,018$   50,001,056$   24,884,516$   5,032,133$   13,184,785$   216,506,812$

Jefferson County, Florida
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental

Funds to the Statement of Net Position

See accompanying notes to financial statements
‐ 8 ‐

September 30, 2015

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the

  statement of net position are different because:

Total fund balances – governmental funds 6,488,372$

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources,

and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. 16,117,767

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions are applicable

[…]

This is a technical violation of Florida Statutes, Chapter 129.

NOTE 21 ‐ CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

In 2015, the County  implemented GASB Statement 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions
an  Amendment  of  GASB  Statement No.  27  and  also  GASB  Statement  71,  Pension  Transition  for
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date – an amendment of GASB Statement 68.
Upon adoption of these statements, the County’s proportionate share of the collective net pension
liability and deferred outflows for contributions were recorded, resulting in a restatement of beginning
net position for governmental activities as shown in the table below:

   Governmental Activities

Net position, September 30, 2014 as previously reported   $   14,787,964

GASB 68 Restatement ‐ Florida Retirement System

   (5,353,348)

Net position, September 30, 2014 as restated   $   9,434,616

   COMBINING FINANCIAL
   STATEMENTS

Jefferson County, Florida
Combining Balance Sheet

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

See Independent Auditors’ Report
‐45‐

September 30, 2015

Total

Non‐Major

SHIP Grants Fire E‐911 Governmental

Trust Fund Fund Assessment Payroll Fund Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   39$   ‐$   39$

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 126,643 174,917   ‐   ‐   ‐   301,560

Due from other funds 3,289   681,642   8,954,534   ‐   3,220,737   12,860,202

Due from other governmental units ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   22,984   22,984

Total assets 129,932$   856,559$   8,954,534$   39$   3,243,721$   13,184,785$

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses ‐$   ‐$   204$   39$   ‐$   243$

Due to other funds ‐   323,407   9,252,108   ‐   2,457,727   12,033,242

Deferred revenue ‐   ‐   4,922   ‐   ‐   4,922

Total liabilities ‐   323,407   9,257,234   39   2,457,727   12,038,407

Fund balances

Restricted 129,932   533,152   ‐   ‐   785,994   1,449,078

Unassigned ‐   ‐   (302,700)   ‐   ‐   (302,700)

Total fund balances 129,932   533,152   (302,700)   ‐   785,994   1,146,378

Total liabilities and fund balances 129,932$   856,559$   8,954,534$   39$   3,243,721$   13,184,785$

Special Revenue

Jefferson County, Florida
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Nonmajor Governmental Funds

See Independent Auditors’ Report
‐46‐

Total

Non‐Major

SHIP Grants Fire E‐911 Governmental

Trust Fund Fund Assessment Payroll Fund Funds

Revenues

Intergovernmental ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   173,972$   173,972$

Grants 307,980   20,417   ‐   ‐   1,718   330,115

Investment earnings  34   6   ‐   ‐   ‐   40

Other fees and miscellaneous revenues ‐   ‐   781,863   ‐   ‐   781,863

Total revenues 308,014   20,423   781,863   ‐   175,690   1,285,990

Expenditures

Current:

  Public safety ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   84,688   84,688

  Fire safety ‐   ‐   764,494   ‐   ‐   764,494

  Economic development 419,786   20,482   ‐   ‐   ‐   440,268

Capital outlay ‐   ‐   90,867   ‐   ‐   90,867

Total expenditures 419,786   20,482   855,361   ‐   84,688   1,380,317

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (111,772)   (59)   (73,498)   ‐   91,002   (94,327)

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers out ‐   ‐   (8,004)   ‐   (270,000)   (278,004)

Net other financing sources (uses) ‐   ‐   (8,004)   ‐   (270,000)   (278,004)

Net change in fund balances (111,772)   (59)   (81,502)   ‐   (178,998)   (372,331)

Fund balances ‐ beginning 241,704   533,211   (221,198)   ‐   964,992   1,518,709

Fund balances ‐ ending 129,932$   533,152$   (302,700)$   ‐$   785,994$   1,146,378$

For the year ended September 30, 2015

Special Revenue

Jefferson County, Florida
Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Agency Funds

See Independent Auditors’ Report
‐47‐

September 30, 2015

Clerk of the Tax

Circuit Court Collector Sheriff Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 318,068$   1,490,284$   62,100$   1,870,452$

Total assets 318,068$   1,490,284$   62,100$   1,870,452$

Liabilities

Due to other governments ‐$   1,368,639$   ‐$   1,368,639$

Due to other funds 84,056 121,645 ‐   205,701

Due to others 234,012   ‐   62,100   296,112

Total liabilities 318,068$   1,490,284$   62,100$   1,870,452$

   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
   INFORMATION

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

sgreen
Typewritten Text

Jefferson County, Florida
Schedule of Proportional Share of Net Pension Liability ‐ FRS

(Last 3 Fiscal Years)

‐48‐

2015 2014 2013

County's proportion of the net pension liability (asset)